To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Inland Deserts Region 3602 Inland Empire Blvd., Suite C-220 Ontario, CA 91764



Project Title: Indian Oaks Minor Maintenance (Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement # EPIMS-RIV-27108-R6)

**Project Location (include county):** The Indian Oaks Maintenance Project (Project) is located along Tucalota Creek at the Indian Oaks Campground, 38120 E Benton Road, in the City of Temecula, Riverside County, State of California; within Assessor's Parcel Number 915-400-030; Latitude 32.57727 N, Longitude: -116.99672 W; on the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) Sage 7.5-minute series quadrangle topographic map.

**Project Description:** The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement # EPIMS-RIV-27108-R6 pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to Indian Oaks Maintenance. The Project proposes to partially dewater the Indian Oaks Reservoir and remove accumulated sediment in the northeast and west side of the reservoir.

Project activities are limited to the dewatering and removal of accumulated sediment within the Project site. No additional water control structures are proposed.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Indian Oaks

	Exempt Statu	S:				
	☐ Sta	tutory Exemption.				
	☐ Categorical Exemption. Type – Class 1; California Code of Regulations, title 14, section (15301)					title 14, section (15301)
	Type Class 4; California Code of Regulations, title 14, section (15304)					
	Reasons why project is exempt: This Project is limited to the repair and maintenance of an existing and will result in minor alterations to the land which do not involve removal of healthy, mature, scenic					
	CDFW Contact Person: Katrina Rehrer, Environmental Scientist, (909) 260-1998					
		DocuSigned by:				
		Heather 1. f	Pert .			
	Signature:	DF423498814B441	· 		Date:	2/25/2022
or	Scott Wilson, E	Environmental Prog	ram Manager			
	Date received for filing at OPR:					